increase to stock-based compensation of $477,735. This increased the loss for that period to
$1,334,842.

For the year-ended June 30, 2011 the net adjustment to stock-based compensation was $375,933
resulting in a loss of $4,483,728.

The cumulative impact to the Company’s financial statements for the change-over to IFRS was an
increase to deficit of $1,526.980 for the year-ended June 30, 2011.

b) Reclassification of long-term liability to current liability.

Under CGAAP the Company had reclassified a portion of its current liabilities due to a director of
the Company from current to long-term. Under IFRS this reclassification is not allowed and as such
the long-term portion has been reallocated to current from long-term for June 30, 2011 and
September 30, 2011.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
(A development stage company)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

34

19. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (Cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position

   Effect of

  Canadian  Transition to

At date of IFRS transition July 1, 2010 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,022,926 $   - $   2,022,926
Accounts receivable  150,189 - 150,189
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables  88,681 - 88,681

  2,261,796  - 2,261,796

Property and equipment  247,093 - 247,093
Licenses  8,863 - 8,863

  $   2,517,752 $   - $   2,517,752

Liabilities
Current
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  $   365,721 $   - $   365,721
Current portion of finance lease obligation  2,534  2,534
Due to related parties  1,709,782  1,709,782
Other payables  196,000  196,000
Deferred revenue  -  -

  2,274,037  2,274,037

Due to related parties  -  -
Long term portion of accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  13,423  13,423
Finance lease obligation  1,555  1,555

  2,289,015  2,289,015

Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
Share capital   22,006,725 - 22,006,725
Contributed Surplus (a) 5,286,155 1,151,047 6,437,202
Deficit (a) (27,064,143) (1,151,047) (28,215,190)
  228,737 - 228,737

  $   2,517,752 $   - $   2,517,752

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
(A development stage company)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

35

19. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (Cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position
   Effect of
  Canadian Transition to
At September 30, 2010 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,373,053 $   - $   2,373,053
Accounts receivable  150,576 - 150,576
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables  114,440 - 114,440
  2,638,069  - 2,638,069

Property and equipment  326,641 - 326,641
Licenses  8,863 - 8,863

  $   2,973,573 $   - $   2,973,573

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  $   501,402 $   - $   501,402

Current portion of finance lease obligation  2,534  2,534

Due to related parties  1,379,195  1,379,195

Other payables  224,090  224,090

Deferred revenue  -  -

  2,107,221  2,107,221

Due to related parties  -  -
Long term portion of accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  10,423  10,423
Finance lease obligation  852  852

  2,118,496  2,118,496

Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
Share capital   23,262,550 - 23,262,550
Contributed Surplus (a) 5,513,777 1,628,782 7,142,559
Deficit (a) (27,921,250) (1,628,782) (29,550,032)

  855,077 - 855,077

  $   2,973,573 $   - $   2,973,573

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
(A development stage company)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

36

19. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (Cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position
   Effect of
  Canadian  Transition to
At June 30, 2011 Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents  $   1,721,524 $   - $   1,721,524
Accounts receivable  69,921 - 69,921
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables  404,356 - 404,356

  2,195,801  - 2,195,801

Property and equipment  530,660 - 530,660
Licenses  7,863 - 7,863

  $   2,734,324 $   - $   2,734,324

Liabilities
Current
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  $   538,221 $   - $   538,221
Current portion of finance lease obligation  1,555  1,555
Due to related parties (b) 635,957 1,000,000 1,635,957
Other payables  196,000  196,000
Deferred revenue  10,000  10,000

  1,381,733  2,381,733

Due to related parties (b) 1,000,000 (1,000,000) -
Long term portion of accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  -  -
Finance lease obligation  -  -

  2,381,733  2,381,733

Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
Share capital   24,706,373 - 24,706,373
Contributed Surplus (a) 8,680,980 1,526,980 10,207,960
Deficit (a) (33,034,762) (1,526,980) (34,561,742)

  352,591  352,591

  $   2,734,324 $   - $   2,734,324

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
(A development stage company)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

37

19. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (Cont’d)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended September 30, 2010   Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to IFRS IFRS

Revenue  $   31,804 $   - $   31,804

Cost of Sales  29,892  29,892

Gross Profit  1,912  1,912

Expenses
General and administrative  205,459  205,459
Research and development  135,544  135,544
Marketing and promotion  120,650  120,650
Professional fees  102,963  102,963
Stock-based compensation (a) 246,122 477,735 723,857
Amortization  22,951  22,951

  833,689 477,735 1,311,424

Loss before undernoted items and
income taxes  (831,777) (477,735) (1,309,512)

Other income (expenses)
Interest income  2,044  2,044
Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (35,136)  (35,136)
Income tax recovery  7,762  7,762

  (25,330)  (25,330)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for
the period  (857,107) (477,735) (1,334,842)

Deficit, beginning of period  (27,064,143) (1,151,047) (28,215,190)

Deficit, end of period  $   (27,921,250) $   (1,628,782) $   (29,550,032)

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
(A development stage company)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011

38

19. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (Cont’d)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Effect of
  Canadian Transition to

For the year ended June 30, 2011  Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

Revenue  $   98,591 $   - $   98,591

Cost of Sales  78,979  78,979

Gross Profit  19,612  19,612

Expenses
General and administrative  953,091  953,091
Research and development  717,807  717,807
Marketing and promotion  413,339  413,339
Professional fees  646,050  646,050
Stock-based compensation (a) 1,249,757 375,933 1,625,690
Amortization  46,707  46,707

  4,026,751 375,933 4,402,684

Loss before undernoted items and income
taxes  (4,007,139) (375,933) (4,383,072)

Other income (expenses)
Interest income  -  -
Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (83,441)  (83,441)
Lawsuit settlement  (17,215)  (17,215)
Income tax recovery  -  -

  (100,656)  (100,656)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the
period  (4,107,795) (375,933) (4,483,728)

Deficit, beginning of period  (27,064,143) (1,151,047) (28,215,190)

Modification of warrants  (1,862,824) - (1,862,824)

Deficit, end of period  $   (33,034,762) $   (1,526,980) $   (34,561,742)